

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC-16-645**

FREDDY D'AGASTINO, *et al*

Petitioners,

vs.

THE CITY OF MIAMI, and
THE CITY OF MIAMI CIVILIAN INVESTIGATIVE PANEL,

Respondents.

On discretionary review of a decision of the
Third District Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
ACLU OF FLORIDA,
GREATER MIAMI CHAPTER OF ACLU OF FLORIDA,
MIAMI-DADE BRANCH OF NAACP, AND
NAT'L ASS'N OF CIVILIAN OVERSIGHT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT,
FILED IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Nancy G. Abudu
Florida Bar No. 111881
ACLU Foundation of Florida
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137
T: 786.363.2707
F: 786.363.1108
nabudu@aclufl.org

Jeanne Baker, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0880700
Jeanne Baker Attorney at Law, PA
1717 N. Bayshore Drive, # 3134
Miami, FL 33132
T:305-542-7500
jbaker@fourdefenders.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....IV

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. INTRODUCTION.....2

A. Identification of *Amici Curiae*, and Their Interest in this Case.....3

B. Operation of the CIP.....4

II. THE CIP IS UNIQUELY SITUATED TO PROMOTE TRANSPARENCY, ACCOUNTABILITY, AND TRUST IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....5

A. Traditional Means Available to the Public for Influencing Police Behavior Have Limited Effect.....5

B. The Internal Affairs Process, Particularly Given the Protections of LEOBOR, Does Not Promote Transparency, Accountability or Trust in the Justice System.....8

C. Civilian Oversight of the Police Promotes Transparency and Accountability, Thereby Enhancing Trust in the Justice System.....13

1. Benefits to Complainants.....13

2. Benefits to Law Enforcement.....15

3. Trust.....16

III. CIVILIAN OVERSIGHT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT EMBODIES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF CITIZENS TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FOR REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES.....17

CONCLUSION.....20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	7
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking LTD</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Comm.</i> , 625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993).....	18
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	18
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv. Of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1990)	11
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	6
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	18
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433(1976)	5, 6
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016)	6
<i>We the People Found. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19

STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. I	18
42 U.S.C. §14141.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6-8
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	7

Fla. Const. Art. 1, §5.....	18
Fla. Stat. § 112.531	10
Fla. Stat. § 112.532	10-11
Fla. Stat. § 119	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220	11
City Charter, § 51.....	4
City Code, §§ 11.5-26-37.....	4
City Code, § 11.5-27	4-5, 16
City Code, § 11.5-28	14, 16
City Code, § 11.5-30	14
City Code, § 11.5-31	5, 13
City Code, § 11.5-33	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Civil Rights Groups Unveil Proposal For Civilian Oversight of Scandal-Plagued Miami Police Department, ACLU (June 28, 2001)</i>	<i>9</i>
Janice Delaney & Fay Elkins, DOJ, COPS, <i>Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing (2015)</i>	15, 16, 17, 19
Peter Finn, DOJ, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Citizen Review of Police: Approaches and Implementation (2001)</i>	13, 15, 16
Rachel A. Harmon, <i>The Problem with Policing</i> , 110 Mich. L.R. 761 (2012)...	2, 3, 5
https:// www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2013/07/09/miami findings (July 9, 2013) (last visited Sep. 27, 2016).....	9-10
Kate Levine, <i>How We Prosecute the Police</i> , 104 Geo. L. J. 745 (2016).....	8-9,10
Kate Levine, <i>Police Suspects</i> , 115 Colum. L.R. 1197 (2016).....	9, 12, 13, 17

National Initiative for Building Community Trust and Justice, *Procedural Justice*,
(2015).....14, 17

Kami Chavis Simmons, *Cooperative Federalism and Police Reform*, 62 Ala. L.
Rev. 323 (2011).....8

Tom Tyler, *Why People Obey the Law*, Princeton University Press (2006)16
